Circular unless the context requires otherwise.

The Company is pleased to announce that all the conditions precedent under the Agreement have been

fulfilled and Closing took place on February 26, 2021. Pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, an

aggregate of 8,654,685 Consideration Shares were issued and allotted to the Vendor at the Issue Price

of HK$8.955 on March 5, 2021, and the Company did not elect to pay any amount in cash instead of

issuing the Consideration Shares. Upon completion of the Acquisition, the Target Company became a

wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company and its financial results will be consolidated into the financial

statement of the Group.

– 2 –

B_table indent_3.5 mm

N_table indent_3 mm

維亞生物科技控股集團

用簡體

李向榮 _榮字

用簡體

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the issuance of

the Consideration Shares:

Immediately prior
to allotment and issuance of

the Consideration Shares

Immediately after allotment
and issuance of

the Consideration Shares

No. of
Shares held

Approximate %
of total Shares

in issue
No. of

Shares held

Approximate %
of total Shares

in issue

Directors and substantial
Shareholders

Mao Chen Cheney (Note 1  and 3) 282,043,527 14.72% 282,043,527 14.65%

Mao Jun (Note 2  and 3) 213,654,900 11.15% 213,654,900 11.10%

Mao Investment Trust

(Note 3) 200,000,000 10.44% 200,000,000 10.39%

Wu John Jiong (Note 4) 233,762,092 12.20% 233,762,092 12.14%

Hua Fengmao (Note 5) 130,096,166 6.79% 130,096,166 6.76%

Wu Ying (Note 6) 20,664,627 1.08% 20,664,627 1.07%

Ren Delin (Note 7) 9,553,317 0.50% 9,553,317 0.50%

Other Shareholders
Other Public 826,543,806 43.13% 826,543,806 42.94%

Vendor – – 8,654,685 0.45%

Total 1,916,318,435 1,924,973,120

Note 1: Mr. Mao Chen Cheney is the settlor and trustee of the Mao Investment Trust and is interested in the Shares held by him in
his capacity as trustee of the Mao Investment Trust and his interest in Mao Investment Trust is reflected under a separate
row below. Also Mr. Mao is the investment manager of the Min Zhou 2018 Family Trust and the manager of MZFT, LLC
who exercises the voting rights of the Shares directly held by MZFT, LLC. Mr. Mao is also a beneficiary of Min Zhou 2018
Family Trust, CCMFT Trust Scheme and The Chen Mao Charitable Remainder Trust. Mr. Mao Chen Cheney is the spouse of